## 507735913 02/07/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7783058

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА		
		Name	Execution Date
DANIEL H. KIIM			05/12/2017
DONG SUK SHIN			05/12/2017
TAEHO JANG			05/12/2017
YONG MAN PARK			05/12/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM		
Street Address:	210 WEST 7TH STREET		
City:	AUSTIN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	78701		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number	
Property Type		Number	
		<b>Number</b> 17855744	
Property Type			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	ATA (	(713)623-4846	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA ( e sent to	17855744	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (e sent to provided	17855744 (713)623-4846 t <b>he e-mail address first; if that is unsu</b>	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA (e sent to provided	(713)623-4846 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 7136234844 PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com,	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	ATA e sent to provided	(713)623-4846 (713)623-4846 (713)623-4846 (713)623-4844 (7136234844 PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com, (munoz@pattersonsheridan.com	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (e sent to provided j	(713)623-4846 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 7136234844 PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com,	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to provided	(713)623-4846 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 7136234844 PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com, munoz@pattersonsheridan.com PATTERSON & SHERIDAN	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to provided j	(713)623-4846 (713)623-4846 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 7136234844 PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com, munoz@pattersonsheridan.com PATTERSON & SHERIDAN 24 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 1600	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided j	(713)623-4846 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> 7136234844 PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com, munoz@pattersonsheridan.com PATTERSON & SHERIDAN 24 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 1600 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77046	,
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to provided j	(713)623-4846 the e-mail address first; if that is unsu ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 7136234844 PSDocketing@pattersonsheridan.com, munoz@pattersonsheridan.com PATTERSON & SHERIDAN 24 GREENWAY PLAZA, SUITE 1600 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77046 BRTX/0002USPD03	,

source=BRTX0002USPD03\_Assignment#page3.tif source=BRTX0002USPD03\_Assignment#page4.tif source=BRTX0002USPD03\_Assignment#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration paid to me by THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Daniel H. KIM, Dong Suk SHIN, Taeho JANG, and Yong Man PARK ("ASSIGNOR"), having made an invention in SURGICAL APPARATUS ("Invention") while we were in the employ either as an employee or consultant of THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM, an entity organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, doing business at 201 West 7<sup>th</sup> Street, Austin, Texas U.S.A., 78701, do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. All inventions in Microsurgical Robotic devices, University Ref. No. 2016-0020;
- U.S. Provisional Application on said Invention, Application No. 62/292,057 filed February 5, 2016, Attorney's File No. UT-148, entitled SURGICAL APPARATUS ("Invention");
- 3 U.S. Provisional Application on said Invention, Application No. 62/424,273 filed November 18, 2016, Attorney's File No. 2105-11900, entitled SURGICAL APPARATUS ("Invention");
- 4. Patent Cooperation Treaty international application on said Invention, Application No. PCT/US17/16485, filed February 3, 2017, Attorney's File No. 2105-11901, entitled SURGICAL APPARATUS,
- 5. All applications for patent or like protection on said Inventions that have now been or may in the future be made by me or my legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on these Inventions, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 6. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Inventions to me or my legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;

- All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-7. part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- All rights of action on account of past, present and future 8. unauthorized use of said Inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- The right in ASSIGNEE to file in their names, jointly, applications 9. for patents and like protection for said Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- All international rights of priority associated with said Inventions, 10. applications, patents and like protection; and
- All copyright in said Inventions and any registrations and copyright 11. applications relating thereto and any renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to all works based upon, derived from, or incorporating said Inventions, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present, or future infringement based on the copyrights, and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, or their successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature

Date: <u>\$/12/17</u> THE STATE OF <u>Texas</u>§

ASSIGNOF

COUNTY OF Harris

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **Daniel H. KIM**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of

····



Notary Public in and for

the State of T E X A S

My Commission Expires:

October 9, 2019

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Date: 5/12/2017

ASSIGNOR Dong Suk S

THE STATE OF <u>Texns</u> SCOUNTY OF <u>Harris</u>

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **Dong Suk SHIN**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of

pray , 2017.

PATENT REEL: 062611 FRAME: 0960



Notary Public in and fe

the State of T E X A S

My Commission Expires:

,

October 9, 2019

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Date: 5/2 / 2011 COUNTY OF \_ /fanis

ASSIGNOB Taeho JANG

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared **Taeho JANG**, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 12<sup>4</sup> day of

, 2017. PETER GEORGE SEFERIAN Notary ID # 126282921 [S My Commission Expires October 9, 2019 M October 12, 2019

Notary Public in and for the State of T E X A S

\*\*\*\*\*

PATENT REEL: 062611 FRAME: 0961

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Date: 5-12-2-19

ASSIGNOR Yong Man PARK

THE STATE OF <u>JEANS</u> COUNTY OF <u>HARR</u>S

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Yong Man PARK, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

\*\*\*\*\*

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the 12 day of

, 2017. PETER GEORGE SEFERIAN Notary ID # 126282921 [S E My Commission Expires on Expirestober 9, 2019 My October 9, 2019

Notary Public in and for

the State of T E X A S

Acknowledged and Accepted on the date indicated below, by ASSIGNEE.

Signature (On beha	Date: Date:
Name:	
Title:	

> PATENT REEL: 062611 FRAME: 0962

**RECORDED: 02/07/2023**